

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ABU-ALI ABDUR'RAHMAN,

Petitioner,

v.

PHIL BREDESEN, *et al.*,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Tennessee Supreme Court

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE TENNESSEE MEDICAL
PROFESSIONALS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

PETER D. HEIL
810 Broadway, Ste. 401
Nashville, Tennessee 37203
(615) 251-3111

GEOFFREY F. ARONOW
Counsel of Record
JEREMY N. KUDON
LISSA R. KOOP
HELLER EHRMAN LLP
1717 Rhode Island Ave. NW
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 912-2000

Counsel for Amici Curiae Tennessee Medical Professionals

April 19, 2006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Supreme Court Should Grant Certiorari To Ensure That Condemned Inmates Are Not Subjected To An Unnecessary And Foreseeable Risk Of Gratuitous Pain And Suffering During Execution by Lethal Injection Under Tennessee’s Protocol.....	3
II. Tennessee’s Lethal Injection Protocol Creates An Unnecessary and Foreseeable Risk That Individuals Will Not Be Adequately Anesthetized During The Lethal Injection Process.	6
A. The Use Of Sodium Thiopental As An Anesthetic Under Tennessee’s Lethal Injection Protocol, As Well As Many Other States’, Creates An Unnecessary Risk Of Extreme Pain And Suffering.	6
B. The Lack Of Training Of The Individuals Who Administer These Drugs Further Increases The Risk Of Infliction Of Tremendous, Unnecessary Pain And Suffering.	8

C.	The Tennessee Protocol Results In A Failure And/Or Inability To Monitor Adequately The Depth of Anesthesia.	10
III.	Objective And Anecdotal Evidence Shows That The Possibility Of Such Pain Being Inflicted Is Unnecessarily Real.....	12
IV.	The Court Should Grant Certiorari In Order To Clarify What, If Any, Level Of Risk That An Execution Protocol Will Inflict Unnecessary And Foreseeable Tortuous Pain Is Constitutionally Acceptable.....	14
	CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Evans</i> , No. CIV-05-0825-F, 2006 WL 83093 (W.D. Okla. Jan. 11, 2006)	16
<i>Baker v. Sarr</i> , 402 F. Supp.2d 606 (D. Md. 2005)	16
<i>Beardslee v. Woodford</i> , 395 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 543 U.S. 1096 (2005)	3, 4, 5, 16
<i>Brown v. Beck</i> , No. 5:06-CT-3018-H (E.D.N.C. April 7, 2006)	12
<i>Brown v. Crawford</i> , 408 F.3d 1027 (8th Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2927 (2005)	5
<i>Campbell v. Wood</i> , 18 F.3d 662 (9th Cir. 1994)	15
<i>Crawford, v. Taylor</i> , ____ U.S. ____, 126 S. Ct. 1192 (2006)	13
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976)	9
<i>Evans v. Saar</i> , 412 F. Supp. 2d 519 (D. Md. 2006)	5
<i>Helling v. McKinney</i> , 509 U.S. 25 (1993)	9, 15

<i>LaGrand v. Lewis</i> , 883 F. Supp. 469 (D. Ariz.1995), <i>aff'd</i> , 133 F.3d 1253 (9th Cir. 1998).....	16
<i>Morales v. Hickman</i> , 415 F. Supp. 2d 1037 (N.D. Cal. 2006), <i>aff'd</i> , 438 F.3d 926 (9th Cir. 2006)	12-13, 16
<i>Reid v. Johnson</i> , 333 F. Supp. 2d 543 (E.D. Va. 2004).....	16
<i>Sims v. State</i> , 754 So.2d. 657 (Fla. 2000).....	15
<i>State v. Webb</i> , 750 A.2d 448 (Ct. 2000).....	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

American Society of Anesthesiologists, <i>Standards for Basic Anesthetic Monitoring</i> (Oct. 25, 2005), http://www.asahq.org/publicationsAnd Services/standards/02.pdf	10
American Society of Anesthesiologists Task Force on Intraoperative Awareness, <i>Practice Advisory for Intraoperative Awareness and Brain Function Monitoring</i> , 104 <i>Anesthesiology</i> 847 (2006)	10, 12
American Veterinary Medical Association Panel on Euthanasia, <i>2000 Report of the AVMA Panel on Euthanasia</i> , 218 <i>J.A.V.M.A.</i> 669 (2001)	13
U.S. Dep't. of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Capital Punishment Statistics</i> , http://www.ojp.usdoj.gov/bjs/cp.htm (last visited April 18, 2006)	4

Cheryl Wittenauer, <i>Supreme Court Delays Execution in Missouri Death Sentence</i> , Columbia Missourian, Feb. 2, 2006, http://columbiamissourian.com/news/story.php?ID=18148	13
1 David E. Longnecker <i>et al.</i> , <i>Principles and Practice of Anesthesiology</i> 1223 (2d ed. 1998)	<i>passim</i>
Deborah W. Denno, <i>When Legislatures Delegate Death: The Troubling Paradox Behind State Uses of Electrocutation and Lethal Injection and What it Says About Us</i> , 63 Ohio St. L.J. 97 (2002)	4, 8
Michael L. Radelet <i>Post-Furman Botched Executions</i> , http://www.deathpenaltyinfo.org/article.php?scid=8&did=478 (last visited April 18, 2006)	11
Robert D. Truog <i>et al.</i> , <i>Recommendations for End-of-Life Care in the Intensive Care Unit: The Ethics Committee of the Society of Critical Care Medicine</i> , 29 Critical Care Med. 2332 (2001)	11
Ronald D. Miller & Robert K. Stoelting, <i>Basics of Anesthesia</i> (4th ed. 2000)	7
